Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

AMY D. EASLEY,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0327 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We have no jurisdiction over Amy D. Easley’s complaint because she filed it beyond the time that § 621.120
 allows.  Accordingly, we grant the motion to dismiss it.  
Procedure


Easley appealed the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) denial of her application for a license as a licensed practical nurse.  The Board filed a motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction.  We gave Easley until April 17, 2007, to respond, but she did not respond. 
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board received Easley’s application on April 11, 2005.

2.
The Board denied Easley’s application at its January 17, 2007, meeting.

3.
The Board notified Easley of its denial by a letter that the Board sent by certified mail on January 22, 2007.

4.
Easley mailed her complaint to us by certified mail on March 8, 2007.

5.
March 8, 2007, is more than 30 days after January 22, 2007.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear license applicant cases.
  The Board argues that we do not have jurisdiction to hear Easley’s complaint because she did not file it within the time period set by § 621.120:

Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination, such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission.

(Emphasis added.)


We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.
  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.
  The Board established that it mailed its denial notice on January 22, 2007.  Because Easley mailed her complaint to us by certified mail, we deem it filed on the day of mailing.
  The certified mailing stamp on the envelope in which Easley’s complaint arrived states that it was certified and mailed on March 8, 2007.  The deadline for filing was Wednesday, February 21, 2007.  Because Easley filed her complaint after the deadline, we lack jurisdiction to hear her case and must dismiss it.

Summary

We lack jurisdiction over Easley’s complaint because she filed it more than 30 days after the Board mailed its denial notice to Easley.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on April 24, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Section 621.120.  


	�Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  


	�Oberreiter v. Fullbright Trucking, 24 S.W.3d 727, 729 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  


	�Section 621.205.1.  
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